any portion of a nonconforming building or structure declared unsafe by a proper authority. 

SECTION 303.6 NONCONFORMING/SUBSTANDARD LOTS 

SUBSTANDARD LOT-RESIDENTIAL 

Any parcel being a lot of record or a lot for which a land contract has been issued before the 

effective date of these regulations and containing less than seven thousand-five hundred (7,500) 

square feet in area shall not be issued a permit for residential dwelling use except upon approval of 

the Board of Appeals. 

Any parcel being a lot of record or a lot which a land contract has been issued before the effective 

date of these regulations and containing seven thousand-five hundred (7,500) square feet or more, 

conforming to all front, side and rear yard requirements and permitted uses of that Residential District 

may be issued a permit for residential use upon review by the Zoning Inspector. 

SUBSTANDARD LOT-BUSINESS AND INDUSTRIAL 

Any parcel being a lot of record or a lot for which a land contract has been issued before the 

effective date of these regulations and containing less than fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet in 

area shall not be issued a permit for Business or Industrial use except upon approval of the Board of 

Zoning Appeals. 

Any parcel being of lot of record or a lot for which land contract has been issued before the effective 

date of these regulations and containing fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet or more, conforming 

to all front, side and rear yard requirements and permitted uses of that Business or Industrial District 

may be issued a permit for Business or Industrial use upon review by the Zoning Inspector. 

“Approval of any substandard lot shall be subject to the Stark County Board of Health’s

[...]

and carports shall comply with all requirements for accessory buildings. 

2. Accessory buildings shall not be used as living quarters. 

3. The total of all unattached accessory buildings on a lot or parcel in the R-R, R-1, or R-1A districts 

shall not exceed the following: 

a) One thousand two-hundred (1,200) square feet for parcels or lots one acre or less. 

b) Three-thousand (3,000) square feet or three percent (3%) of the lot or parcel, whichever is less, 

for parcels or lots that are greater than one acre.  

c) The square footage of an unattached accessory building shall be calculated by the square